Jeff Levine . Ann Machado
Director, Planning & Urban Development Zoning Administrator

CITY OF PORTLAND
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Practical Difficulty Variance Application

Applicant Information: Sub'ec]{;pfr p%ty Information:
] ’ B X {‘? 1;; '/(-9" b
(“(TD HO?)C[ Z,.L-C/ Fortfadd pE 0¥/ 20
NAME PROPERTY ADDRESS
399 frk v |
ADDRESS CHART/BLOCK/LOT (CBL)

Reblond , ME 0Y[08-
! PROPERTY OWNER (if different)
207> 775~ Y600 Dan. dou)ﬂeﬁ’@? llrphc}cﬁa e.o

PHONE # & E-MAIL ADDRESS
pcaried
APPLICANT’S RIGH/TFFLE/INTEREST PHONE # & BE-MAIL
(EG; owner, purchaser, etc)
/ - M PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY V. NCE
CURRENT ZONING DESIGNATION FROM SECTION 14- 250 Lt
EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: *

priLk. ProcEsssiNg PLANT

NOTE: If site plan approval is required, attach preliminary or final site plan.

The andersigned hereby makes application for a Practical Difficulty Variance as described above, and
certifies that the information supplied herein is lrue and correct fo the best of is OR frer knowledge

and belief. .
%
‘//?9 ZQO/&

SIGNATURE O ADPLICANT DATE 7
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The following words have the meanings set forth below:

1. Dimensional Standards: Those provisions of the article which relate to lot area, lot
covetage, frontage and setback requirements

2. Practical Difficulty: A case where strict application of the dimensional standards of the
Ordinance to the property for which a variance is sought, would BOTH preclude a use of
the property which is permitted in the zone in which it is located AND also result in
significant economic injury to the applicant.

3. Significant Economic Injury: The value of the property, if the variance were denied,
would be substantially lower than its value if the variance were granted. To satisfy this
standard, the applicant need not prove that the denial of the variance would mean the
practical loss of all beneficial use of the land.

A Practical Difficulty Variance may not be used to grant relief from the provisions of Section
14-449 (Land Use Standards) to increase either volume or floor area, nor to permit the
location of a structure, including, but not limited to, single-component manufactured homes,
to be situated on a lot in a way which is contrary to the provisions of this article.
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The following words have the meanings set forth below:

1. Dimensional Standards: Those provisions of the article which relate to lot area, lot
coverage, frontage and setback requirements
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Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections 14-473(c)(1) and (2) of this section, the Zoning
Board of Appeals (ZBA) may grant & variance from the dimensional standards of this article
when strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would create a practical difficulty, as
defined herein, and when all the following conditions are found to exist:

“Practical Difficulty” variance standards pursuant to Portland City Code §14-473(c)(3):

1. The need for the variance is from dimensional standards of the Land Use Zoning
Ordinance (lot area, lot coverage, frontage, or setback requirements).

Satisfied NOT Satisfied (deny the appeal)
Reason and supporting facts:

ﬂ& OVl P/l( \’\cﬁﬁ\\“-l“ OL\ +he ? rz:)‘?O'S(*L(‘} "(&/\’\]55

G200 iA (2}4(:,2,0;‘ ‘H\ﬂ "T'LSU "E}:\‘ evan X @"Fermg@

Lo fe setback Jistancee.

2. Strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would create a Practical
Difficulty, meaning it would both (1) preclude a use of the property which is
permitted in the zone in which it is located, and also (2) would result in significant
economic injury to the applicant. (“Significant Economic Injury” means the value of
the property, if the variance was denied, would be substantially lower than its value if
the variance were granted,) To satisfy this standard, the applicant need not prove that
denial of the variance would mean the practical loss of all beneficial use of the land.

Satisfied NOT Satisfied (deny the appeal)
Reason and supporting facts:
ne (e (o
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3. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to
the general conditions in the neighborhood.

Satisfied Not Satisfied (deny the appeal)
Reason and supporting facts: -
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4. The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character
of the neighborhood and will not have an unreasonably detrimental effect on either
~ the use, or fair market value, of abutting properties.

Satisfied Not Satisfied (deny the appeal)
Reason and supporting facts:
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5. The practical difficulty is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior
owner.
Satisfied Not Satisfied (deny the appeal)

Reason and supporting facts:
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6. No other feasible alternative is available to the applicant, except the variance.

Satisfied Not Satisfied (deny the appeal)
Reason and supporting facts:

TThe spoece and locabion e The
dﬁtm'mwwﬁ G’(\”‘{‘Q{Hﬁ‘

7. The granting of a variance will not have an unreasonably adverse effect on the natural
environment.

Satisfied Not Satisfied (deny the appeal)
Reason and supporting facts:

The Ts’o'l’r"se,& tan ks c.molld he locabed on
an €><153t“meb black ‘op 2t

8. The property is not located, in whole or in part, within a shoreland area, as defined in
38 M.R.S.A. §435, nor within a shoreland zone or flood hazard zone,

Satisfied Not Satisfied (deny the appeal)

Reason and supporting facts:
o .,Q brod Tome.
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- SEISMIC DESIGN. - VERTICAL SILI

Quote/Order #: Date: February 18, 201€
Customer: HP Hood
Reference: 20K Sile Product:
Designer: FSK
StaterMame v}
] D
) Liner Diameter (ID) = 1201in
i Insul Skin {OD)= 1268.5
i 0D of Base Ring (Db} = 129 in
7 i Height (OAH} = .462in
{ C.G. (QAH-L)2 = 218.5]in
' Skirt Height (L) = 25 in
! Product Ht (Dp) = 420 in
: OAH  Empty Weight Lining (W} = 18,000 lbs
i Fh Empty Weight Total (We) = 18,000 ibs
I Capacity (V) = 20,000 gal
int, or Ext. Pressure (Pr) = 0 psi
w . Spec Gravily (SG) =
| Number of Anchors (N} =
‘ % I Size of Anchor Bolls e
D, 'z ' P
P ¥ Yield Strength {Fy) =
Modulus {E} =
Prod Weight {Wp) =
ce Total Weight (W) = )
Tolal Weight on Lining (W} = 184,840,
Silo Skin Type Light Sheathing oF With Slip Jalnt 1_
- _ N Weight per Foot {w) [o/ft =
L Moment of Inertia {lm) ir® = :
Gravitation Const (g} infseé = ;
i
Fundamental Period (sec)= i

hifo:fAwerw. zipinfo.com/search/zipcode. him

hitp:flearthquake, usas.qovidesignmapsius/application.ph
SEISMIC LOADING INPUT: 2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

GET USGS DATA. jat <=CLICK THE LINK Zip Code == 04102
Silo is considered a  “Non-Building Structure™

Importance Factor 8]
Site Class Note:(Additional Info. Is needed for Site Class 'F')

Spectral Response Acceleration for short periods (5% damped) Bs)
Spectral Response Acceleration for 1-second periods (5% damped)  §1)
Design Response Acceleration for short periods (5% damped) Bos)

Dasign Response Acceleration for 1-second periods (5% damped) $01)

Site Coefficient ( Fa}
Site Coefficient {Fv)
Max. Spectral Response Acceleration for short periods Ems)
Max. Spectral Response Acceleration for 1-second periods Bmt)
Base Shear (Full) =.35dsIWt {Vs) ‘ 6,066Ibs,
Base Shear (Empty) =.35dslWe {Ve) f 4;766]lbs,
Base Shear (Full) Lining Only = .38dsIW (Vs) ] 46,066:Ihs,
WIND LOADING INPUT: ASCE /SEl 7-10
Feldmeiar Equipment Page 1 SILO DESIGN 1BC 2012 ASCE 7-10 R050415.x1s
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SHORT FORM QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT

H. Steven Carvel and Shelley Stuart Carvel, both of Portland, Maine (“Grantors”), FOR

CONSIDERATION PAID, grant to HP Hood Inc., a Massachusetts corporation with an address of
90 FEverett Avenue, Suite 200, Chelsea, Massachusetts 02150-2301, with QUITCLAIM

COVENANT, certain real property, together with any improvements thezeon, located in the City of
Portland, Cumberland County, Maine and more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto

and made a part hereof.
Together with any and all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to former St. James Street.

The property conveyed hereby is depicted on a Boundary Survey on Park Avenue, Portland, Maine

made for H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. by Owen Haskell, Inc., dated July 25, 2002, which survey is to be
recorded at the Cumnberland Courity Registry of Deeds.

For Grantors’ source of title, reference is made to the deed from Frances B. Carvel and Richard J.
Carvel, ‘a/k/a R.J. Carvel, dated January 1, 1992 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry

of Deeds on March 21, 1994 in Book 11344, Page 228.
. '
WITNESS our hands and seals this 4l day of January, 2003.

S: ’ |
A fst—cad_
Name: ( L H. Steven Carvel
S L i 2 4
Name: Chayds /(w [De i §t{eiley Sté‘art Carvel '

-

State of Maine /
Janvary i , 2003

County of Cumberland, ss.
PERSONALLY APPEARED the above-named H. Steven Carvel and Shelley Stuart Carvel and

acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed.
Beforegpe, O
‘ - A 2N

-

Name: Chets fophon Dol
Notary Public/Attorney at Law

........




irt

- xideline of the {0

_pasds, Book 3311, Pagas 294} to "tha was

Docs: 11518 Bk:13798 Fg: ?

EXHIBIT A

Parcel 1

A cartain led ovr pazrcol of 1and situated on the northerly gida of
Paxrk Aveana, formazly jucwn Az Poxrtland Streat, City of Portland,
‘Caunty of cumberiand snd Stata of Maina, woxs particulaxly dascribed
and boundsd as followst . .
Baginning at a point on the northexrly sideline of sald paxrk Avenoue
sald point balng Aistant wastorly by the norkhegly sidaline of Park
Avenue sixty-three and soventy-ona hundradths (63.71) faet fxom tha
southwestarly covaax of 1and dexcribed in a deed fxom J. Hopkink
Smith Yo tha Portland Cxeasaty, dated Apxil 10, 1510, aad racorded
in tha Cumhexrland County Roglstry of Dasds, in Book 858, rage 144;
thence westarly by the nqrtherly sidelins of sald Park Avenua no
74° 46¢ want, a distance of ninaty-elght and elght hundredths
(98.08) feat 56 1 point; ‘thence Horth 23% $2* .aast by land noW oX
formaxly of J. Nopkin gnlth et Al ons.hundred twelva and geventy-
two hundrsdths (112.7d) fest to m pointy thence South 57% 41’ east
by land now: ox formexly of J. Hopkinz Smith st al, forty-aight aad
sixty-ons hundradths (48.61) faat to a poinks thence south 4% 25°
aagt by land new or formexly of J. Hopkins saith st al, one ‘hundrad
thyee and maventesn hundredths  (102.17) fest to tha point of
haginning, containing seva: thousand four hundrad seventy-foux and
feet, moxa or lass,

aight tenths (7,474.8) square
Tha magnetic beaxings sat forth above wars detevmined in the year
1510. ‘
Moaning and intending to ‘convey and hovaby convaylng tha mane
pramlizes conveyed fo Grantors hereln by deed of Yrnest C. gouls
‘dated Maxch 18, 1263 and racorded in sald Reglstxy of Daods ja Book
3737, Page 337.

Tarcel 2

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in said City of Portlan
of Maine, bounded and described as follows: :

ztaxly cornar of land now or fornarly of

Richard I, Carvel ot aly (dasd rafarence: Cunberland cqunty Raglstry

of Daeds, Book X737, Fege 317), said point heing on the wasterly
rmar location of Sk, Jamex Straet;

Baginning at the northea

Thence in a westerly divaction along the noxtherly houndaxy of sald
land of Carval Forty-—elght and Sixty-one Hundredthz Feet, nors OF
lazn, to thae northwaztarly coxnar of gald land of Caxval;

n along land now or foxmerly af

‘whance ia & noxthaastexly dirvectio
doed raferancet Cumberland County Registry of

tho Stata of MHalne —
toxly sideline of the fornar .

location of #E. Jamoe Street)

airection alone tha wastexly sidaline of sald
formar location of Sk, Jaumak Straet to the polnt of haglmning.
! .

Homning and intending to convey and haxshy conveyiny the xase
pranlses conveyed to dzantors harein by deed of J. B, Brown L Soni
1989 and recorded in seid Reglstxy of Dasada in Book

Thanca in & mouthexly

© ‘dated June 21,
_ 8820, Page 55.

d, County of Cumberland, and State
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Parcel 3

A caxtaln lot or paxcel of land situated in Portland, County of
Cunharlind and State of Haine and bding shown on a Malne Departmant
© of Transportation Right of Hay Map for Stata Highway “295" on #ila
in its offies ot Aungusta, ¥lle No. 3-183, a copy of which is
. recorded In sald xeglstry of Deeds in ' Plan Book 113, Page 51,
houndaed and describad g follows, to wik:. :

" Beginning st & point 32 fealt casterly from and as neasuxed along a
. line ab wight angles to the 8t Jamaw Street Baza Line at Sta.
113+436.02; )
Thenece H. 0° 37* 10" E. cua hundred foxby-thrae and pixty-nina
hundredths (143.69), feeh ta a point 32 feet aasterly from znd As
-maasured along a line at right mngles to tha Base Line at P.X. sta.

1124+32.33;

Thonce poxtherly along & <uxved line 32 fent aasterly from and
concantrlioc with a 3° 304 cuxve of tha Base Line about thixty-fivae
(35) Zoot to a poaint 95 feak .southerly of the State Bighway “295*

Ramp (§-7- Bagde Linaj
Thancs ;astnrly slong a cuxved line 95 faab :outhqr:ly from -zud

concantrid with a 3° 00/ 00" cuxve of tha Stats Highway =295" Rasap
(S-7 Bage Lina to a point on the lina normal to ths sald Base Line

ak Sta, 54507

Thence southwesterly by a diract course crodzing discontinued St.
Jameg Straet to land described in Quit Claim Deed from J,B. Brown
and Sopna to Richaxd J. Caxvel and Prancax B, Carvel dated Juns 21,
198% and recerded at tha Cumbexrland Cdunty Registry of Dasds, Book
5620, ¥ags 55 and sontinudng southuasstexly by sald diresgt course
along the northwestexly linae dexcribed in waid deed from J.,B. Browm
nrd Sons, a total distance of aboubk ooe hundrad forty-two (142) feat
to thae noxthwestarly cornex of land of Richard J. Caxvel and FPrancas
R, Caxval as dagscribed In deed raecorded at the Gusberland County

Registxy of Deeds, Book 2737; Paga 321; .

thance eonthusstexly along land of Richaxd J. Carvel and Prances B.
Carval ons hundred twelve and saventy~two hundredths (112,72) feaei

to the noxtherly Xins of Paxk Avenue;

Thence nprthwantexly h:r' a direct coursa ahout tweanty-ona (21) fwet
to the point of beginning.

Recelved

Recordad Register of Beeds -

Jan 312003 10: 241708
Cunherland
Jofin B, D scf‘,’g,f”

3
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REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX DECLARATION TITLE 36, M.R.8.A., SECTIONS 4841 through 4641-N
1. MUNIGIPALITY OR TOWNSHIP COUNTY , BOOK PAGE
@¥  Portland Gumberland (REGISTRY | USE ONLY)

GRANTEE (BUYER)

B HP Hood Ine.

2. IDENTITY: NAME(S] {LAST, FIRST, INITIAL) AND SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER(S) ORt CORPORATE NAME(S) AND FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)

b»ioa—m {50 :950

3. NUMBER AND STREET

90 Everett Avenue, Suite 200

STATE AND 2IP CODE
MA 02150-2301

CITY OR TOWN
Chelgea

" @RANTOR {SELLER)

3. IDENTITY: NAME(S) (LAST, FIRST, INTTIAL) AND SOCIAL SEGURITY NUMBER(S) OR CORPORATE NAME(S) AND FEDERAL

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)
004-501-2568

“ PROPERTY

Carvel, H. Steven
Carvel, Shelley Stuart 166-40+96741
5. NUMBER AND STREET GITY OR TOWN STATE AND ZIP CODE
72 Stroudwater Road B Portland p{ ME 04102°
6. TAX MAP & LOT NUMRER (if municipality does not have maps, desciba proparty) WARRIHG TO BUYERL
Pl Map 66 Block A Lot 10 { the property o cosatod a Foaniand
substantial financial panalty coltkd ba

MO DAY YA.

7osteorTRansrerp] /134 1 03 | [T Not Classtfled

[} Classified

8. Consldemtbn.mwﬂnmrﬁorpmepaid.wmqmdmbepaid,mram proparly valited In monay, whether rectived
Innmnayoromamisaandmauhdudamammldmymﬂgaga,ihmmammmmsmmm.ﬂag}ﬂormrﬂmlm
s!darationmﬂykp&b.comkhmﬁon!ab&aedmm_;uﬁ,@olmapmparw.vwalsmeesﬂnmladpdcelhepmportyvm:ﬁbdng

mﬁadedatunreg{sbymnmadaedbmwdad.Thstsxralslaszaoparm.orrradbnal

In the open market. (Tax wik be
GONSIDERATION | 1 araot, of T o or valus, Tho tax 15 equally divided batween the buyor end, the sallar) If_exempt, conr
. plato lina 8
FULL TAXABLE :
VALUE $ 846,000 3 cONSIDERATION P$ 846,000 . 00

5. EXPLAIN BASIS FOR EXEMPTION {Complata only if transter ks clalined o be fully o partially axempt pussuant to MR.SA
38 §4841-C) '

EXEMPTION
10, Wera there spaciaidrcumaiaxmalnttmtmnm‘arwh%wggestm tha prico of the property was either more or Jess than fis
SPEC]AL falr market veiua. {Such as tha fact that transfer was & torcad eale, foreciosure, intarcorporale sale, exchange, or tmmé]ér tax
based on sstimat ) PLEASE EXPLAIN, . YES
CIRCUMSTANGES]| " breed on estimato value) PLEASEEEESS . B
1, l:]- " Buyer{s) cerfiy that thay have XX} Buyer(s) nol required lo withhold Malna income fax becausa:
NC . withheld Malna Incoms tex fiom the X1 geller has qualilfed ag a Maine reeidant, ‘
INCOME TAX purchasa prico as requlred by § 5250-A L a walver has baen recalved from the State Tax Asseseor,
WITHHELD and witl ramit ta Melna Revenue Services 1 conslderation for the preparly la less than $50,000,
wilisie 20 daya after dato of transfer, [ forechsure sale: exampt per 38 MASA §5260-A, subf 3-A
12, Awars of panafias as sat forlh by Tila 38, Section 4841-K, we hereby swear or affimn that we have S
ench examinad this return and to the bast of our knowledga and bellaf, It Is true, comredt, and complate.
GRANTEE(S) or AU THORIZEB-AGENT DATE ] GRAN TOR(S) or AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
OATH “HF Hood Aduc. ( c . - F
meage C A | 1-3t-03 | f To—Cud | L-31:03
VH.
Ttas /.7_,5_!0’,""7 Yl AW H, Steven Carvel [-31- 03
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unicipal corporation, with a mailing address of 389 Congress Street,
FOR CONSIDERATION PAID, releases to HP Hood Ine, a
Massachusetts corporation with a place of business in Chelsea, Massachusetts (“Hood”) all its right,
title and interest in and to the following real property located in the City of Portland, Cumberland

County, Maine (the “Property’”), bounded and described as follows:

A certain parcel of land situated northerly of, but nof adjacent to, Park Avenue, in the
City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine as shown on a plan
“Boundary Survey on Park Avenue, Portland Maine Made for H.P. Hood and Sons,
Ine.” dated July 25, 2002 by Owen Haskell, Inc., being bounded and described as

follows:

Beginning on the westetly sideline of “Old St, James Strect” at the northeasterly corner
of Jand now or formetly of H. Steven Carvel, Reference Book 11344 Page 228;

City of Portland, a Maine m
Portland, Maine (the “City”),

Thence N 72° 25° 34" W along said land and following the southerly sideline of a

proposed street 48,32 feet;

Thence N 23° 47° 28" E, crossing said proposed street, 56,02 feet to the northerly
sideline of said proposed strect and said westerly sideline of “Old St. James Street™;

Thence S 19° 36’ 59” B along said westerly sideline 69.91 feet to the Point of
Beginning containing 1346 square feet, more or less, :

Hood hereby grants to City the perpetual right and easement to inspect, install, construct,
fay, relay, maintain, repair, rebuild, replace and remove three underground sanitary sewer lines
and a related over-flow chamber, together with all necessary undergrownd fixtures and
appurtenantes thereto (said sanitary sewer line, over-flow chamber, fixtures and appurtenances
being hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Sewer Equipment”), the location of such Sewet
Equipment to be at approximately its current location as shown within the area (the “Basement
Atea”) identified as “Proposed Utility Easement to City 3,022 S.F.4-" on Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof, which Basement Area is more particularly identified as follows:

Commeéncing at a point on the northerly sideline of Park Avenue;

Thence N 43° 50’ 27” W 19.96 feet to a point on the easterly sideline of St. James
Street; '

. Thonce N 00° 14’ 01” B along said casterly sideline 121.39 feet to the Point 6f
Beginning;




R,

Puce! 11519 Bks1B798 Puz 12

Thence continuing N 00° 14’ 01" E along said easterly sideline of St. James Street

22.30 feet,

d along a curve concave to the loft having a

Thence northerly along said sideline an
¢ having a chord which

radius of 1768.24 feet an arc distance of 9.41 feet, said curv
bears N 00° 04° 52" E 9.41 feet;

Thence S 719 15’ 20" B 37.20 feet;
Thence N 28° 12’ 47" W 49.59 feet to the southwesterly sideline of Route 295;

and along a curve concave to the right having

Thence northeasterly along said sideline
£20.02 feet, said curve having a chord which

a radius of 1814.86 feet an arc distance o
bears N 59° 27° 54" E 20.02 feet;
Thence S 28° 12* 47" B 47.30 fect,
Thence § 19° 36’ 59” E 57.85 feet;
Thence N 88° 187 10" W 21.28 feet;
Thence N 39° 21’ 37 W 15.00 feet;
“Thence N 11° 43” 47" W 10.59 feet;
Thence S 89° 56 01" W 37.98 fect fo the Point of Beginning.

nter upon the Easement Area for the purposs of
ment, the cost and expense thereof to be bome by
and assigns, shall (i) give reasonable notice
uch enfry, (i) exercise the rights granted

Hood further grants to City the right to ¢
performing maititenance on the Sewer Equip
the City; provided, however, that City, its successors

to Hood, its successors and assigns, prior to each s
hereunder in such manner as to cause a minimum of inconvenience to any businesses being

conducted upon or about the Property and Easement Area, and (iii) restore the surface of the land
immediately following each such entry to substantially the condition that existed thereon just

prior to such entry.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this ingtrament to be executed as of the 31t day

of January, 2003,
WITNESSETH: CITY OF PORTLAND

By:
Print Name: Print Name:
' : Hs

HP HOOD BC.

By:

Arint Name! Paul Beatty,

Its General Counse! and Vice President

State of Maine :
County of Cumberland, ss.

January , 2003

PERSONALLY APPEARED the above-niarmed
of the City of Portland, as aforesaid, and acknow
act and deed jn his/her said capacity and the fres act and deed of s

ledged the foregoing inétrument to be his/her free
aid City.

Before me,

Attorney at Law/Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
County of Suffolk, ss. January 29, 2003 .
Personally appeared the above named Paul Bealty, General Counsel and Vice Presiderit of -
free and deed in hig/her said capacity

HP Hood Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing to be his/her
and the free act and deed of said corporation.

Before me
4 'y 6\ &
%,

Aoty it
. .. B

M{_

Name: Camille DiCocco .

Notary Public. My commission oxpires on, .’
September 25, 2003, - .- :»
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed as of this

day of January, 2003,

WITNESSETH: CITY OF PORTLAND

%y\ A0 ,m By:%
Print Name: " Davan st K@%mﬁ: LAS Prnt Name:  Doiara Kimt

s ) R. g ERENCE

WITNESSETH: HP HOOD INC.
_ By: ' .
Print Name: Print Name:
Hs
Siate of Maine -
County of Cumberland, ss. January & 2 , 2003

PIRSONALLY APPEARED fho dboveamed Duaare Kline, , Dicoefor of Fvamce
of the City of Portland, as aforesaid, and acknowledged the foregoing instrutent to be his/her free

dct and deed jn his/her said capacity and the free act and deed of said City.

Before me,
@Jjgomey at Law/NetaryPubii O
donn A WAL Podsar-cay
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
County of , 88 Janvary ___, 2003
Personally appeared the above named T :
sfher said

of HP Hood Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing to be his/her free and deed in hi
capacity and the free act and deed of said corporation. '

Before me,

Name: e C
Notary Public/Attorney at Law e




SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
ONE POST OFFICE SQUARE
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

(817) 338-2800 1M NEW YORK CTY

IN WASHINGTON, D.C.
_ 565 FIFTH AVENUE

1666 K STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 FAX No, 617-338-2880 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017
{202} 775-1200 veww,sandw.com (212) 486-8200
FAX No, {202} 293-2275 DIRECT DIAL 81 7-338-24786 FAX Ho. {646) BES-1494
EMAIL: LMONR@SANDW,CCM
292 MADISON AVENUE
HEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017-6307
{212} 213-8200
FAX MG, (212) 685-2028
June 27, 2003

i
BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 2 : ‘
RECTIVED

Ann Adams .
Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation 'JUN 3 0 2003

19 Northbrook Drive

Falmouth, Maine 04105 LE:GAL DE,?Ts g

gkt

Re: 349 Park Avenue, Portland, I\gaine

Dear Ann:

Following up on our eatlier conversations, please find enclosed one (1) original deed
from H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. to HP Hood Inc. conveying the property located at 349 Park
Avenue, Portland, Maine, to be recorded with the Cumberfand County Registry of Deeds. Also
enclosed-is the Real Estate Transfer Tax Declaration to be filed with the Cumberland County

Registry of Deeds.

We would like the deed to go to record by Monday, June 30, 2003. Once the deed has
been recorded, please provide me with the recording information and return the original recorded

deed io me, .

Please feel free to contact me at (617) 338-2476 with any questions or comments. Thank
you.

Sincerely,
Lo Cn, /%Zd'
Louis A, Monti

ce: ‘/’411 F. Beatty, Fsq.
Paul Nightingale, Esq.

Warren M. Heilbronner, Bsq.

{BO19G528; 1}




QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT

H.P. Hood & Sons, Tnc., a Massachusetts corporation, having a mailing address of
90 Bverett Avenue, Chelsea, Massachusetts 02150, for consideration paid and in full
consideration of One Dollar and NO/100 ($1.00) does hereby grant to its parent, HP
Hood Inc., a Massachusetis co1p0rati(;n, h‘avingé maiﬁng address of 90 Everett Avenue,
Chelsea, Massachusetts 02150, w_ith quitclaim cévenafzts, that certain parcel of land with
the buildings thereon situate in Portland; Cumberland County, Maine, now known and
mumbered as 349 Park Avenue, further bounded and described on Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

The premises are conveyed subject to, and with the benefit of, all rights,
reservations, restrictions, easements and other matters of record, insofar as the same are
now in force and applicable.

For Grantor’s title reference, see deed of FLP. Hood Inc., dated December 15,

1995 and recorded with the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 12272, Page

84.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally.]

{B0189628; 1}




EXBCUTED as asealed insirument as of this a1” day of June, 2003.
H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.

By: [
John A. Faneb
Presid

/\ :
By: %L&;__?u e

//i‘heresa M. Bresten
Treasurer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
June 25, 2003

County of _Suffolk

Then personally appeared the above named John A, Kaneb, President of HLP,
Hood & Sons, Inc., and Theresa M. Bresten, Treasurer of FLP, Hood & Sons, Inc., and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed in their said
capacities and the fiee act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public
Print name; Camille M. DiCocco
My commission expires: _9/25/03

[Affix Official Seal Hereto]

{BO189628; 1)




fPortland, Maine]
EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in the City of Port]ané, in the County of
Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows: _

. Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Park Avenue, said point being
twenty (20) feet northwesterly measured along said Park Avenue from the point of
intersection of a line extended southwesterly one hundred eighteen (118) feet from and
measured normal to the center or base line of location of said Portland Terminal
Company as established by the Federal Valuation Plans dated June 30, 1916:

Thence northwesterly along said Park Avenue fifty-four (54) feet, more or less, to
the southeasterly corner of land now or formerly of H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.; Thence N
19° 27 30” W along the northeasterly line of said Hood land and continuing on a straight
prolongation of said northeasterly line a distance of five hundred forty and nine tenths
(540.9) feet, more or less, to a point which is one hundred eighteen (118) feet
southwesterly of and measured normal to said base line;

Thence southeastorly on a straight line a distance of five hundred sixty-one and
three tenths (561.3) feet, more or less, to the point of beginning. Containing 13,760

square feet, mone or less.

A certain Jot or parcel of land situated in Portland, in the County of Cumberland,
and State of Maine, and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the northerly side line of Park Avenue, formerly called
Portland Street in said City of Portland, which point is seventy-four feet (74’) westerly
along said northerly side line of said Park Avenue, from the southwesterly corner of a
strip of land conveyed to the Maine Central Railroad Company by trustees of the I. B.
Brown Estate; thence from said point northerly by the westerly side line of the triangular

lot of land sold by the J. B. Brown & Sons to the Maine Central Railroad Company three

hundred eighteen and fifty-five hundredths (318.55) feet to a stake; thence westerly on a
line parallel to said Park Avenue two hundred (200) feet to a stake, thence southerly,
parallel to the westerly side line of the triangular lot of land above referred to, three
hundred eighteen and fifty-five hundredths (318.55) feet to a stake in the northerly side
line of said Park Avenue, thence easterly along side line of said Park Avenue, to the point
of beginning containing sixty thousand (60,000) square feet of land northerly of the

present line of Park Avenue.

Excepting so much of the premises as was conveyed by H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc.
to the State of Maine by deed dated July 28, 1971 and recorded with the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Book 3186, Page 109.

Together with all of Grantor’s right, title and interest in the land abutting the
above-described premises formerly known as St, James Street which was the subject to
the Order of Discontinuance adopted by the Portland City Council on July 3, 1989
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 8882, Page 11.

{B0189628; 1}
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REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX DECLARATION TITLE 86, M.R.8.A., SECTIONS 4641 through 4641-N
4. MUNICIPALITY ORTOWNSHIP ~ [COUNTY BOOK PAGE
Portland Cumberland )
. (REGISTRY | USE ONLY)
GRANTEE (BUYER)
5. IDENTITY: NAME(S] [LAST, FIRGT, INITIAL) AND SOGIAL SECURITY NUMBER(S) OR CORFORATE NAM(S) AND FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)
HP Hood Inc, B 04 :145 l0950
3. NUMBER AND STREET CHY OR TOWN STATE AND ZIP CODE
90 Everett Avenue Chealsea MA 02150
GRANTOR (SELLER)

4, IDENTITY: NAME_(S) {LAST, F!
H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.

RST, INITIAL) AND SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER{S) OR CORPCRATE NAME(S) AND FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)
' b 04 {250 :7149

5. NUMBER AND STREET

9 Everett Avenue »l Chelsea

STATE AND ZIP CODE
pi MA 02150

~ CITY OR TOWN

B

PROPERTY

Warning to Buyer!
I£ the propsriy Is classifled as Farmiand,
Opsn Spacs, or Trea Growih, a
substantial financlal penalty could be
trlggered by development, subdivision,
parlition, or change In use of the

proparly.

5. TAX MAP & LOT NUMBER {Requlred}
Map 66, Block D, Lot 1

[T MUNICIPALITY DOES NOT HAVE TAX MAPS (Please describe properiy)

7. DATE OF TRANSFER MO. DAY YR
{Use numsrais) »| 06 | 27 o3 | [1Applicable 7 NetAppllcable

CONSIDERATION

8. Conslderation meaning fotal amount or price pald, or required to be pald, for real property valued in monay, whether recelved
in monsy or ofherwiss and shalt include the ameunt of any marlgage, liens or ancumbrances thereon, If a gift or nominal
consideration only Is pald, conslderalion is based on the valug of the propenty. Valua ls the estimated price the property
would bring In the open market. {Tax wilt be collected at the reqlstry when the deed Is recorded. The tax rate Is $2.20 per $500,
or fractional part thersof, of consideration or value. The tax Is aqually divided betwaen the buyer and lho seller.) }f exempt,

complote Hne 8

FULL
consiperaTion P |*

TAXABLE
CONSIDERATION  |® 0 00

$1,846,220.00

EXEMPTION

g, EXPLAIN BASIS FOR EXEMPTION {Complete only if fransfer Is clalmed to be fully or paritally exempt pursuant {0
MR.S.A 36 §464{-c)  Transfer is from a subsidiary corporation to 1ts parent

corporation, pursuant to M.R.8.A. 36 §4641-C(8).

SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES

10. Were there speclal gircumstances in the transfer which suggest thal the price of tha property was either more orfess than lls
falr market vaiue, {Such as the fact that transfer was a forced sale, foreclosure, Intercorporate sale, exchange, or ransfer tax

vias based on estimate value.) PLEASE EXPLAIN, Since the transfer is from a b')Ef YES
subsid argnggggggﬁion to 1its parent corporation, the transfer 1is for” O NO

iINCOME TAX
WITHHELD

nqm1nairge OR.

1. 3 Buyer{s) cerilfy thai they have X Buyer(s) riot required to withhold Malne Incoma tax because:
withhald Malne income tax from the [ seller has qualified as a Maine resident, .
purchase price as requlred by § 5250-A [ a walver has baen recelved frem the State Tax Assessor,

[X_] consideration for the property Is less than $50,000,

and wiil remit to Malne Revenue Services
within 30 days after date of transfer. [~ foreclosure sale: exempl per 86 MRSA §5260-A, suh§ 3-A

OATH

12, Aware of psnaltles as set forth by Title 38, Section 4641-K, we herehy swear or affirm that we have
each examined this return and to the bast of our knowledge and belled, it Is true, correct, and

complete. ,1
GHANTEE(S)’br AUFHORIZED AGENT DATE GHANTOR},’B} or AUTHORIZED AGENT BATE
AL

f-};ic 1/, ; Co;/&_r/@?/%/( ‘/% G/c;7/@’3

t ) /

13, Name and address of personor , Sullivan & Worcester LLP, One Post Offiled
' G707

PREPARER

 firm prepaing this form Square, Boston, MA 02109

PTS520 {REV. 6/99)
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[Portland, HE] - 43120.65558 391
. 4/10/81 12:18 p.m, CR.003
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QUITCLAIM DEED WITH CO

AGRI-MARK, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of
business at Milk Street Office Park, 100 Milk Street, Methuen, !
Massachusetts, for full value and consideration paid, hereby !
grants to H.P. HOOD INC., a Massachusetts corporation, having a i

- place. of business and a mailing address at 500 Rutherford .
Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02129, with QUITCLAINM COVENANT,
those parcels of land located at or near 349 Park Avenue in the
city of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, as : ‘
more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and :
made a part hereof, together with all buildings, structures and
improvements located thereon, and together with all rights and ;

appurtenances pertaining to such land.

Being the same premises conveyed to Agri-Mark, Inc. by deed L
of H.P. Hood Inc. dated July 16, 1980, and recorded in the |
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 4632, Page 254,

The premises are conveyed subject to and with the benefit
of all easements, restrictions, rights of way and other matters
of record, if any, insofar as the same are now in foraoe and

applicable,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agri-Mark, Inc. has caused this deed to ‘
be executed and sealed by Ve#e T suZgese o2 its duly authorized

SE V. P~ Gy v A this 277 day of May., 1951.
WITNESS ; , AGRI-MARK, INC,

g e S pme i N
,,//" ‘ ? Thet/ T AIs Zudee T2

me
: T 3 = Deary ALy

. STATE OF A/&w YeA

County of 4hiis Ypek , S5, May 9 , 1991

Pergponally appeared the above-named Top) T e Zudws FX_,
SA . AP Rial p M of AGRI-MARK, INC., and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed of AGRI-MARK,

INC.

Before me, g MW M

A\
Notary/Public7attorngy—at-Lav
Print Name:__
My Commission Expires:

ELZARFTH LAJCA
KE-BsEA/E Nalary Fubh;:: Stade of Mew York
| TR, Q3 mf‘.ﬁbﬁz.()d
Ciushiiod i1 Kinas CDU%I.JY{ qq /

prasyavnaian Explrat e 3
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Book 1725

State of Maine. Cumberland,ss. fAugust 13, 1943,

Then personally
of saf&\zank as aloresaid, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free
act and deed, in his said cﬁpacity and the free zet and deed of said Bank.
Before me, Albert E. Libby HNotary Public, Hotarial Seal

My Commission Expires Feb. 7, 1947
Received August 13, 1943, at 31h 46m A. ., and recorded according to the

a corporation organize

and having its office anﬁ\irincipal place of business at Poridand in the County of i ¥Youn
Diseh.

Cumberland and State of Madpe, owner of a certain mortgage given by Jacob J. Young

of said Portland, to sald Fedgral Loan and Building Aseociatien dated July 6, A. D.

1942, and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of/Deeds, Book 1684, Page 9, does

hereby seknowledge that it has reheived full pagrent and satisfaction of the same

and of the debt thereby secured, and\in consideration thereof it does hereby cancel

and discharge said mortgage, and releake

by its Asgistant Treasurer thereunto duly auth-

ed these presents to be subserZBF
this twelfth day of August, A. D.

al to be affixe

orized and alsc its corporate
1943. ’
Signed, Sealed and Pelivefed in Presence of
AND BUILRING ASQGCIATIOH
CORPORATE SEAL

By Thomas A. Sanders, Asstt,.Treas.

Fdith ¢, Reith

State of Maing'Cumberland,ss.
1y appeared the above named Thomas A, Sanders, Assigtant Treasurer of

Portland, August\l2th, 1943,
said corporation and acknowledged the foregeing instrument to be hig free act and
deed ifi his said capacity and the free act and deed of said Federal Lbgn and Build-
ing Assceiation. Before me, Edith C. Keith Justice of the Peace

Received August 13, 1943, at 12h 20m P. M., and recorded according to the original

appeared the above named Ralph L. Goddard, Assistant Treasurer

%o the sald Jacol J. Young, his heirs and

H

P

Faderal

L. & B,

Ass'n,
to

KHOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That Portland Termimal Company, 2 corperation Portland
Terminal

existing under the laws of Maine, with a principal place of business at Portland in

the County of Cumberland and saild State in conslideration of ome dollar and other

with offlces at Boston, Suffolk County, Massachusetts, the receipt whereof 1t does

hereby acknowledge, does hereby remise, release, bargain, sell and convey, and for-]

ever quit-claim unto the said H. P. Hood & Sons, Ine., its successors and assigns
forever, a certain lot or parcel.of land situated in the City of Portland, in the

County of Cumberland and State of Maine, boundsd and described as follows:

Co.
to

{H.P.
Hood &

valuable considerations paild by H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc., a Massachusetts corporatlonSons,

ne,

Q. C.

K]

il

i — ., —
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, 2.5
P.T.Co.

5--11-43

j {20} feet northwesterly measured along sald Park Avenue from the point of intersec-

| Beginning at a point en the northerly stde of Park Avenme, sald point being twenty

i tlon of a line extended southwesterly one hundred eighteen {118) feet from and meas-
ured normal to the center or base line of location of sald Portland Terminal Company
|

as established by the Federal Valuation Plans dated June 30, 1918;

Thence northwesterly along said Park Avenune fifty-four (54) feet, more or less, te

the sontheasterly corner of land now or Formerly of H. P. Hood & EBons, Inc.;
Thence N. 19° 27! %07 W. aleng the northeasterly line of said Hood land and continuing
on a straight prolongation of sald northeasterly line a dlstance of five hundred forty
and nine tenths (540.99 feet, more or less, to a point which 15 one hundred elghteen
(118) feet scuthwesterly of and measured normal to said bhase line;

Thence southeasterly on a straight line a distance of five hundred sixty-one and
three tenths (561.3) feet, more or less, to the peint of beginning.

Containing 13,760 square feet, moTe or less.

By the acceptance of thils deed the grantee hereby covenants and agrees for itself,
ahove described premises

thout

its successors-and assigns, to make no execavatlons on the

that will in any way endanger the lateral support of land of said grantor wi

providing, at its sole expense, a gafe and proper protection te sald land satisfactody
to the Chief Engineer of said Periland Terminal Company.

By the acceptance of this deed the grantee also hereby covenants and agrees for 1t—

self, its successors and asslgns, to make no future claim for damage against sald

Portland Terminal Company, its successors and assigns, on aceount of draimage of wate

from other land of this grantor on to the land herein above conveyed, and further

agrees to provide, at its sole expense, & sulbable drainage system satisfactory to
the Chief Engineer of said Portland Terminal Company. !
tance of this deed the grantee heraby covenants and agrees for

to huild and meintain at its sole expense along the north

By the accep tself,

1%s successors and assigns,

easterly side of the above bounded premises any fence which said grantee, its sue—

reafter, or which any law oT

cessors or assigns, may desire or raquire at any time he

t authority may require to be constructed by the granfor or the grantee,thein

governmen

% suceessors or assizns.
;

, These covenants are ko run with tha land herein above conveyed and to be binding upor

_ the grantee, 1ts successers and assigns, forever.

To HAVE AND TO HOLD the sama, together with all the priv
{ts successors and assigns f'orever.

'. 1leges and appurienances
| thersunto belonging, to it the said grantee,
o said Portland Terminal Company has caused these prese

porate seal afflxed hereto, by Dana C.

l
A 1IN WITNESS WHEREOF, th ntg

$o be axecuted on its behalf, and its cor

1ts Vice President, thersto duly authorized this 1lth day of May In the

' Douglass,

j year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and forty-three.

i

i Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Presence of

! ' PORTLAND TERMINAL COMPANY CDRE%&QTE

gy Tanz €. Couglziss Vice Presidenti
!

T

State of ¥
Perm
instrument

self as st

At a meet .

notified
following

VOTEL
by author:
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of them m:
Portland,
Beginning
{20) feet
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Thence nQ
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Thence S0
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" 4elf as said Vige President.

. of them may determine, of a certain lot or parcel of land situnated in the City of

State of Mdaine. County of Cunmberlaad,ss. May 13, 1943, ;

Personaily appeared the above named Dana C. Douglass and acknowledged the above
instrument %¢ be the free ack and deed of said Portiand Terminal Coempany and of him-
Before me, Michael L. Rhoads HNotary Publie )

Notarial Seal
At a meeting of the Board of Directors of Portland Terminsal COmﬁany duly called,
notified and held at Portlﬁnd, Maine, on March 31, 1843, a gquorum being present, the
following actlon was taken:

YOTED: That the President or Vice President be and each of them singly is here-
by authorized to execute, acknowledge and deliver a conveyasnce for and on behalf of

this Company and under its corporate seal, for such consideration as they or either

Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and deseribed as Follows:
Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Park Avenue, suld point being twenty
(20) feet northwesterly measured along said Park Avenue from the point of intersec-

tion of a line extended southwesterly one hundred eighteen (118) feet from and meas-

ured normal to the center or base line of location of satd Portland Terminal Company'

as established by the Federal Valuation Plans dated Juns 30, 1918;
Thence northﬁesterly along saild Park Avenue fifty-four (84) feet, more or Iess,to

the southeasterly eorner of land now or formerly of H. P. Hood & Sons, Igc.;
Thence N. 19° 27% 20% W, along the northeasterly line of said Eogd land and contin-
uing on a straight prolongation of said northeasterly line & dlstance of five hun-.
dred forty and nine tenths (540.9) feet, more or less,. to a point which is one hun-
dred eightéen {118) feet southwesterly of and measured normal to said base l;ne;
Thence southeasterly on a straight line a distance of five hundred sixty-one and
three tenths (561.3) feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Containing 1%,760 square feet, more or less.

By the acceptance of this deed the grantee hereby covensnts and agrees for itself,
its suecessors and assigns, to make no excavations on the above deseribed premises
that will in:any way endanger the lateral support of land of said grantor without pr
viding, at its sole expense, a safe and proper protection to said land satisfactory
to the Chief Enginmeer of sald Portland Terminal Company, ;
By the acceptance of this deed the graﬁtee 2lso hereby covenants and égrees‘for it~
seif, its éuccessors and assigns, to make no future claim for damage against said
Portland Terminal Company, 1t3 successors and assigna, on account of drainage of
water from other land of this grantor on to the land herein above conveyed,and fur-~
ther agrees to provide, at its sole expense, a sultable drainage system satisfactory
to the Chief Fngineer of said Portland Terminal Company.

By the acceptance of this deed the grantee hereby covenants and agrees for itself,
its successors and assigns, to tuild and maintain at 1ts sole expense along the narid
sasterly side of the above bounded premises any fence which sald grantee, 1ts succesd

sors or assigns, may desire or require at any tlme hereafter, or which any law or

governnental authoriﬁy may require o be constructed by the grantor or the grantee,

-
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Martin g

to

Costa

Bond

¢ and administrators, firmly by thsff\?resents. Sealed with ny seal,
' Dated the fourtsenth day of Octoher ia\iji year

o

—r

- of - Cumberl

. elght

L

 to an iron post; thenece southeasterly three hundred (300} feet to an fron poat)

thelr successors or assigns.
These covenants are to run with the land herein ahove conveyed and to be binding
upon the grantee, i1ts successors and assigns, foraver.
Attest:
E. Spencer Miller ;.
cterk, ‘

At a meeting of the Board of Ddrectors of Portland Terminal Company duly called,
notified and held at Portland, Maine, on June £3, 1943, a quorum being present, tha
following action was taken: '

VOTED: That the vote of this Board adopted at its meeting held March 3%, 194%
relating to sale of land in Portland, Meine, to H. P. Hood & Sons, Ine., hs amended
by inserting in the preamyle after the word "land! the words Mwhich has ceased to be
raquired for the purposes of this Company" so that sald preamble, as amended, ghall
road as follows:

MVOTED: That the President or Vice President be and each of them singly is hege
by authoriged to execute, acknowledge and deliver a conveyance for and on behalf of

3
this Company and wunder 1ts corporate seal, for such consideration as they or either

N e SO L R o o TR B

of them may determine; of a certailn lot or parcel of land which has ceased to be f;-
quired for the purposes of this Company, situated in the Clty of Portland, County”at
E

Cumberland and State of Maine, buunded and described as follows:V

Attest:
CORPORATE SEAL

E. Spencer M¥iller
OF .
PORTLAND TERMINAL COMPANY

Clerk
Recelived August 13, 1943, at 2k -m P. M., and recorded according to the original ;

Ko AL% MEN BY THESE PRESENT3, That I, Jeffery €. Martin, of Flinb, Michigen,

holden and™sfand firmly bound and obliged unte Ralph R. Costa of Portlan::fgpdhty of [.
te of Maine, in the full and just sem of Twelve hundred dollars

Cumberlend and
{$2200.00) to be pai

well and truly to be made do b

or assigns; te the which my heirs, executors

our Lord one thousand nine hun-

dred and forty-one.
THE CONDITION QF THIS DBLI::figyz's BUCH,

Feed and doaes hereb

gree to sell and convey to

Martin and Jesephine E,. Martin
§ heirs or assigns a certain lol~az paveel of land togathep

the said Halph R. Costa,
eon, situated on the westerly slde of the

with the buildings ¢ ngy Road, so0

called, leading
and State of Maine, and beginning at an iron pdst seven hundred ¥ixty-

8} feet, eight (8) inches, more or less, south of an iron post set in the

of a culvert on said road; thence westerly nine hundred forty-nine (949} feet

w1

ot

to the said Jeffery C. Martin, his e:;gg;a 5, administrators {‘

1zt whereas, the sald Jeffery C. .

fom Collees Corner, in Falmouth, to Cumberland Center, in the County. ]
~. .
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